


Table of Contents

Foreword — Adjustments Budget 2-3
Executive Summary — Budget 2025/26 to 2027/2028 4-5
Recommendations 6
Municipal Manager’s Quality Certification 7

Annexure A — Adjustment Budget Tables

» Table B1 — Adjustments Budget Summary;

» Table B2 - Adjustments Budget Financial Performance {functional classification);

» Table B3 — Adjustments Budget Financial Performance {revenue and expenditure by
municipal vote);

Table B4 — Adjustments Budget Financial Performance (revenue and expenditure);
Table B5 — Adjustments Capital Expenditure Budget by vote and by funding;

Table B6 — Adjustments Budget Financial Position;

Table BY — Adjustments Budget Cash Flows;

Table B8 Cash backed reservesfaccumulated surplus reconciliation;

Y ¥ Vv ¥ V¥

Annexure B — Supporting documentation

» Supporting Table SB7 Adjustments Budget - transfers and grant receipts;

» Supporting Table SB8 Adjustments Budget - expenditure on transfers and grant
programme;

¥ Supporting Table SB11 Adjusiments Budget - councillor and staff benefits;

» Supporting Table SB18a Adjustments Budget - capital expenditure on new assets by
asset class;

» Supporting Table SB18b Adjustments Budget - capital expenditure on renewal of
existing assets by asset class;

> Supporting Table SB18e Adjustments Budget - capital expenditure on upgrading of
existing assets by asset class

Annexure C — Adjustments Capital Budget over the 2025/26 Medium Term Revenue
Expenditure Framework (MTREF)




Foreword — Adjustments Budget

LEGISLATIVE REQUIREMENT

Section 28 of the Municipal Finance Management Act {No 56 of 2003) states the following:
“28. Municipal Adjustments Budgets

(1) A municipality may revise an approved annual budget through an adjustments budget.

{2) An adjustments budget-

(a) Must adjust the revenue and expenditure estimates downwards if there is material
under-collection of revenue during the current year;

(b} May appropriate additional revenues that have become available over and above
those anticipated in the annual budget, but only to revise or accelerate spending
programmes already budgeted for;

(c) May, within a prescribed framework, authorise unforeseeable and unavoidable
expenditure recommended by the mayor of the municipality;

(d) May authorise the utilisation of projected savings in one vote towards spending
under another vote;

(e) May authorise the spending of funds that were unspent at the end of the past
financial year where the under-spending could not reasonably have been
foreseen at the time to include projected roll-overs when the annual budget for
the current year was approved by the council;

(f) May correct any errors in the annual budget; and

{g) May provide for any other expenditure within a prescribed framework.

{3) An adjustments budget must be in a prescribed form.

{4) Only the mayor may table an adjustments budget in the municipal council, but an
adjustments budget in terms of subsection {2)(b) to {g) may only be tabled within
prescribed limitations as to timing and frequency.

(5) When an adjustments budget is tabled, it must be accompanied by-

(a) An explanation how the adjustments budget affects the annual budget;

{b) A motivation of any material changes to the annual budget;

{c) An explanation of the impact of any increased spending on the annual budget and
the annual budgets for the next two financial years; and

{d) Any supporting documentation that may be prescribed.

{6) Municipal tax and tariffs may not be increased during a financial year except when
required in terms of a financial recovery plan.

2




The 1 Adjustments Budget for the 2025/26 financial year are tabled in terms of Section 28(2)
(e) of the Municipal Finance Management Act (No 56) of 2003 and section 21 of the Municipal
Budget and Reporting Regulations to provide for unspent provincial grants as at 30 June 2025,
relating to the 2024/25 financial year.




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Operating Budget

At the 30™ of June 2025, the municipality had unspent provincial grants amounting to R 3,519
million relating to the 2024/25 financial year. Supporting table SB8 Adjustments Budget -
expenditure on transfers and grant programme provide a detail list of these unspent provincial
grants that will be provided for in this adjustments budget.

The table below provide a summary of the adjustments made:

Budget Year 2025/26

Original Total Adjusted
Description Budget Adjustments Budget
Total Revenue {excluding capital transfers and contributions}) 554,322 1,611 555,933
Total Expenditure 551,925 1,611 553,536
Surplus/{Deficit) 2,397 - 2,397
Transfers and subsidies - capital {monetary allocations) 69,734 1,508 71,642
Transfers and subsidies - capital {in-kind - all) - - -
Surplus/{Deficit) after capital transfers & contributions 72,131 1,908 74,039

GCouncil originally approved a total revenue budget excluding capital transfers and contributions
of R 554,322 million. Total adjustments amounting to R 1,611 million were made relating to
unspent operating provincial transfers and subsidies. These adjustments increased the total
revenue budgst from R 554,322 million to R 555,933 million.

The R 1,611 million relate to the following provincial grants and projects:

Grant Project Amount
Provintial Treasury : Western Lape Financial Management Capacity Building Grant Cost Reflective Tariff Analysis 319,823
Provincial Treasury : Western Cape Financial Management Capacity Building Grant Utility Meters - Electricity 1004918
Department Culturat Affairs & Sport: Library Service - Community Library Services Gram | Kwa-Mand|enkasi Library Upgrade 411,283
Department of Local Govemment : Western Cape Municipal Interventions Grant Devefopment of Skills Centre - Basic Equipment and

Embriodery for the development of need|ework skills

(Murrayshurg Kwaallapeles Primary) 100,000
Department of Local Govemment : Western Cape Muricipal Interventions Grant Electricity Master Plan 300,000
Departrment of Local Government : Western Cape Municipal Interventions Grant Leak Detection Devices - to reduce currert high waler losses

{> 60%) 179,087
Dapartment of Local Go it ; Western Cape Municipal Interventions Grant PMumbing Tralning 100,000
Department of Local Go it - Western Cape Municipal Interventions Grant ICT Internship Programme [Linked to Growth for Jabs) 100,000
Total 1,611,111

The total expenditure budget increased by R 1,611 million from R 551,925 million to R 553,536
million. The net effect is that the surplus after capital transfers and contributions for the 2025/26
financial year will increase from R 72,131 million to R 74,039 million.




The total transfers and subsidies capital will increase from R 69,734 million to R 71,642 million,

due to an additional R 1,908 million in unspent capital provincial transfers and subsidies that will

be recognised as revenue. The R 1,908 million relate to the following provincial grants and

projects:
Grant Project Amount
Department Cultural Affafrs & Sport: Replacement Funding for mast vulnerable B3 Furniture and Office Eguipment
Municipalities 227,960
Departrment Cultural Affalrs 8 Sport: Library Service - Community Library Services Grant | Kwa-Mandlenkesi Library Upgrade 179,014
Department Cultural Affairs & Sport : Development of Spart and Recreation Facilities Upgrading of Murraysburg Nethall Courts 1,100,000
Department of Lacal Government : Community Development Workers [COW) Gperational |Furniture and Office Equiprnent
Support Grant 55,216
Department of Local Govermment : Western Cape Municipal Interventions Grant Assist commurity memebers to establish a ca-op which will

result in Jab creation opportunitis for 30 geople 246,000
Department of Local Government : Western Cape Municipal Interventions Grant Development of Skills Centre - Basic Equipment and

Embrigdery for the develapment of needlework skills

{Murrayshurg Kwaailappies Primary) 100,000
Total 1,908,190

Capital Budget

Council originally approved a capital budget of R 62,018 million and this will increase by R 1,683
million to R 63,701 million. The R 1,683 million (excl. VAT) relate to the following provincial

grants and projects:

Grant Project Amount
Department Cultural Affairs & Sport : Development of Sport and Recreaticn Facilities Upgrading of Murraysburg Netball Courts 956,522
Department of Local Government ; Western Cape Municipal Interventions Grant Needlework Equipment 86,857
Department of Local Government : Western Cape Municipal Intervertions Grant Bakkery Equipment 213913
Department of Local Government : Community Development Workers ([COW) Operational

Support Grant Furniture and Office Equipment 48014
Department Cultural Affairs & Sport: Replacement Funding for most wulnerable B3

Municipalities Furniture and Office Equipment 198,226
Department Cultural Affairs & Sport: Library Service - Community Library Services Grant | Kwa-Mandlenkosi Library Upgrade 179,014
Total 1,682,646

Refer to supporting document Table BS — Adjustments Capital Expenditure Budget by vote and
by funding as well as the detailed capital budget, Annexure C.




Recommendations
It is recommended that:

¢ That the 1st Adjustments Budget for the 2025/26 financial year in terms of section
28(2)(e) of the MFMA and section 21 of the Municipal Budget and Reporting Regulations
be approved as per attached Annexures A, B and C.

¢ That the service delivery and budget implementation plan be adjusted in accordance
with the revised budget and that the revised SDBIP be submitted for approval;

+ That the revised budget and SDBIP be submitted to National and Provincial Treasury;

e The adjustments budget data string for 2025/26 must be submitted in the format of a
mSCOA data strings uploaded to the LG UplLoad Portal after the adjustments budget
has been adopted by Council;

[

RDL. CL De Bruin
EXECUTIVE MAYOR




Municipal Manager’s Quality Certification
Quality Certificate

In my capacity as the Acting Municipal Manager of the Beaufort West Local Municipality, | Amos
Makendlana hereby certify that the adjustments budget and supporting documentation have

been prepared in accordance with the Municipal Finance Management Act and the regulations
made under the Act, and that the adjustments budget and supporting documents are consistent
with the Integrated Development Plan of the municipality.

/;7% /7

Amos Makendlana

Beaufort West Local Municipality (WC053)




Annexure A

Adjustment Budget Tables




























Annexure B

Supporting documentation































Annexure C

Detailed Adjusted Capital Budget 2025/26 MTREF




WCDS3 Beaufort West Municipality : Detailed Capital Budget - 2025/26 MTREF

Budgeted

Budpet Year Budgat - Budget Year | Butget Year
Department SCOA Function Posting Level Project Description Funding Source 2025/26 August 2026 | +1 2026/27 +2 2026/28
Directorate: Infrastructure Services  |Functlon:Road Transport:Core Function:Roads Upgrade Gravel Roads ; Blankenweg - Hillside National Government - MIG 11,863,312 11,863,312 - -
Directorate: Infrastructure Services  |Function:Road Transport:Core Funciion:Roads Upgrade Gravel Roads : Mankenweg - Hillside Internally generated funds - CRR Tra1a - 77414 - -
Directorate: Infrastructure Services | Fungtion:Road Transport:Core Function:Roads Upgrade Grave! Roads : Rev Fass Street - Kwa-Mandlenkosi National Government - MIG 687,732 - 687,732 5,626,000 -
Directorate; Community Services Function:Sport and Recreation:Core Function:Sports Grounds and Stadiums Upgrading of Beaufort West Netball and Tennis Courts Mational Government - MIG 5,913,043 5,913,043 - -
Directorate: Community Services Function:Sport and Recreation:Care Function:Sports Grounds and Stadiums Upgratling of Beaufort West Netball and Tennis Courts Internally generated funds - CRR £50435 -t 650,435 - -
Directorate: Cammunity Services Function:Sport and Recreation:Core Functlon:Sports Grounds and Stadiums Upgrading of Murraysburg Netball Caurts Provincial Government - Roll-over - 956,522 - -
Office of the Municipal M Fungtion:Planning and Develop Core Function:Corporate Wide Strategic Plarning (IDPs, LED3} Needlework Equipment Provincial Government - Roll-over - 86,957 - B
Office of the Municipal Manager Function:Planning and Develor Core Function:Corporate Wide Strategic Planning [IDPs, LEDs) Bakkery Equipment Provincial Govemment - Roll-over - 212,913 - -
Office of the Municipal M [Function:Executive and Council:Core Function:Municipal M , Town Secretary and Chief Executive Furniture and Office Equipment Provincial Government - Roll-over - 48,014 - .
Directorate: Infrastructure Services  |Funchion:Waste Water M t:Core Functicn:Waste Water Tr Reconstruction of Irrigation Pump Station at Waste Water Treatment Works {Beaufort Wast) National Government - MIz - - - 869,565 7,826,087
Directorate: infrastructure Services  |Function:Waste Water M t:Core Function:Waste Water Freat t Reconstruction of trrigation Pump Statlon at Waste Water Treatment Works {Beaufort Wast} Internally generated funds - CRR - - - - 1,739,120
Directorate: Infrastructure Services  |Function:Water Management:Core Function‘Water Treatment Nelspoort Water Treatment Works National Gavernment - WSI5 15,908,989 - 15,908,982 - -
Directorate: Infrastructure Services  |Function:Water Management:Core Function:Water Treatment Upgrade of Vandalized Borehcles Provincial Government - DLG 2,260,870 - 2,260,870 - -
Directorata: Infrastructure Services  |Function:Water Manag Core Function:Water Treatment Upgrade Tel i Sy Provincial Government - DLG 782,609 - 782,608 - -
Directorate: Infrastructure Services  |Function:Waste Water M 1ent:Core Function:Waste Water Treatment Beaufort West - Waste Water Treatment Works National Government - WSIG 14,525,753 - 14,525,794 26,844,392 -
Directorate: Community Servlces Function:Community and Social Services:Core Functipn:Cemeteries, Funeral Parlours and Crematoriums Murraysburg: Cemetery: Expansion of Cemetery Site National Government - MIG 869,565 - E69,565 £,250,524 -
Directorate: Community Services Function:Comn Ity and Social Services:Core Function:Cemeteries, Funeral Parlours and Crematoriums Murraysburg: Cemetery: Expansion of Cemsatery Site Internally generated funds - CAR 122,431 - 122,441 391,467 -
Directorate; Infrastructure Services  |Function:Energy Sources:Core Function:Street Lighting and Signal Systems New High Mast Lights - {Prince Valley & Kwa-Mandlenkgsi) HNational Government - MIG v - - 1,539,859 2,414,007
Directorate: Community Services Function:Waste M, ;Core Function:5olid Waste Disposal (Landfill Sites) Upgrading of Landfill site - {Vaalkoppies Waste Disposal Facility} National Government - MIG - - - - 4,541,9D6
Directorate: Infrastructure Services  IFunction:Energy Sources:Core Function:Electriclty 20MVA 22711 k¥ Upgrading of Matn Substation Nationzl Government - INEP 7,826,087 - 7,826,057 4,247,826 4,544,348
Diirectorate: Corperate Services Functlor:Finance and Administration:Core Function:information Technology Computer Equipment Internally generated funds - CRR 230,000 - 230,000 270,000 940,000
Directorate: Corporate Services Function:Community and Social Services:Core Functipn;ilbraries and Archivas Furniture and Qffice Equipment Provincial Government - Roll-over 198,226 - -
Directorate: Corporate Services Function:Community and Social Services:Care Function:Libraries and Archives Kwa-Mandlenkosi Librery Upgrade Provingial Government - Roll-over - 179,014 - -
Directorate: Financial Services Functicn:Finance and Administration:Core Function:Finance Furniture and Qffice Equipment Internally generated funds - CAR 100,000 -1 100,000 50,000 50,000
Directorate: Infrastructure Sérvices  |Function:Pianning and Development:Core Function:Town Planning, Building Regulations and Enforcement, and City Engineer Machinery and Equipment Internally generated funds - CAR 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000

Total 52,018,291 €3,700,937 | 48,989,989 1  22,265478 |






